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	Jurisdiction
	Question(s)

	
	I apologize in advance if this is a redundant question!  Does anyone have a formal refund policy?  If yes, is it published on your website?

	Manitoba
	

	Corporations Canada
	

	Alabama
	

	Alaska
	

	Arizona
	Arizona’s fees are nonrefundable by statute.  Our refund policy is informal, is not published, and is handled on a case-by-case basis.  We typically allow refunds for computer errors on efilings that result in duplicate payment, for errors we make, and for duplicate filings.  We will sometimes allow refunds where the customer filed the wrong form, but not always.  It really does depend on the situation.  

	Arkansas
	

	California
	

	Colorado
	

	Connecticut
	       

	Delaware
	

	District of Columbia
	See additional comments below

	Florida
	By law Florida can refund fees up to 3 years. We must receive a written request (email is acceptable) for a refund.  We will not automatically refund an overpayment.  When the fees are collected for fictitious name registrations and judgment liens, it is considered a nonrefundable processing fee.  

	Georgia
	

	Hawaii
	Hawaii does have a nonrefundable filing fee policy.   It is not published on our website.

There are exceptions.  We do issue a refund - (1) if they request in writing to withdraw their filing, (before we start the review),

2) the filing does not have a provision in our laws and (3) if the filing was done in error, for example an amendment is filed and 

the entity is not registered in Hawaii or a duplicate filing is made.

For rejected documents, we also allow the filer 30 days to resubmit and we will apply the filing fee.

	Idaho
	

	Illinois
	

	Indiana
	

	Iowa
	

	Kansas
	We automatically refund on filings that are not completed within 90 days.

	Kentucky
	

	Louisiana
	I checked with our accounting department and we do not have a formal refund policy.

	Maine
	

	Maryland
	

	Massachusetts
	

	Michigan
	In Michigan, fees are nonrefundable per statute. Section 1060(2) of the Nonprofit Corporation Act, section 1060(2) of the Business Corporation Act, section 1101(1) and (3) of the Michigan Limited Liability Company Act, and section 1107(b) of the Michigan Revised Uniform Limited Partnership Act provide fees are to be paid at the time of filing or when the service is rendered and the provisions do not authorize the administrator to refund any part of the fee.

Section 1062 of the Business Corporation Act requires organization and admission fees related to authorize shares to be paid by profit and professional corporations. Since organization and admission fees are contained in a separate section of the Act, these fees may be refunded. Similarly, section 1061 of the Nonprofit Corporation Act requires an initial franchise fee to be paid. Since franchise fees are contained in a separate section of the Act, these fees may be refunded.

Michigan may issue a refund per Policy Statement C-9, which states that fees paid with duplicate documents may be refunded upon request if the amount exceeds $15.00.

	Minnesota
	

	Mississippi
	

	Missouri
	

	Montana
	

	Nebraska
	

	Nevada
	 Nevada's refund policy is below:

   NRS 225.155 Excess payments to Secretary of State; disposition.

      1.  If any money is paid to the Secretary of State which exceeds by less than $15 the amount required by law to be paid, the Secretary of State shall deposit the excess payment with the State Treasurer for credit to the State General Fund.

      2.  If a payment exceeds the amount required by law to be paid by $15 or more, the Secretary of State shall, if practicable, refund the excess. If the Secretary of State cannot make the refund within 12 months after the date on which the excess payment was received, the Secretary of State shall deposit the excess payment with the State Treasurer for credit to the State General Fund.

      (Added to NRS by 1987, 1112; A 1989, 989; 1997, 2806; 1999, 606; 2007, 244)

	New Hampshire
	

	New Jersey
	

	New Mexico
	

	New York
	In NY we have a regulation that addresses refunds of overpayment of a filing fee.  

§ 150.6 Refunds of overpayment of fee.

(a) No refund for overpayment of fees will be made in the amount of one dollar or less.

(b) Refunds for overpayment of fees paid in the amounts of $1.01 up to and including $5 will only be made upon specific written request. Such request for refund must state the name and address of the payer of the overpayment, the name of the organization for which the overpayment was made, and the date and cash number of the transaction as reflected on the receipt issued by the Division of Corporations.

(c) Refunds for overpayment of fees will automatically be issued in the amounts of $5.01 and up.

	North Carolina
	 

	North Dakota
	

	Ohio
	.

	Oklahoma
	

	Oregon
	

	Pennsylvania
	Pennsylvania’s fees are nonrefundable by statute, which we asked for and was effective in 2013.  We consider them processing fees and not filing fees – i.e. it takes the same amount of work to review a document whether it is filed or not. The refund general rule is briefly stated on the fee schedule page and on each form.

http://www.dos.pa.gov/BusinessCharities/Business/Resources/Pages/Fees-and-Payments.aspx#.Vzt63KHD-po 
Like Arizona, Pennsylvania refunds money for errors the Department makes and for computer errors on electric filings that result in duplicate payment. We also refund overpayments.

	Rhode Island
	

	South Carolina
	

	South Dakota
	

	Tennessee
	

	Texas
	

	Utah 
	Utah is like Arizona

	Vermont
	

	Virginia
	We only allocate money toward the purpose for which it was tendered.  Filing fee are refundable if the document is not filed.  Expedite fees, on the other hand, are a processing fee and are allocated when the document is accepted or rejected.  By statute, paid annual registration fees are not subject to a refund.

We send a letter to customers whose money we have held for 120 days without activity, advising that the funds will be turned over to the Virginia Treasury’s Unclaimed Funds after they have been held for a year.  This information is also included in our rejection letters.  To receive a refund, the customer has to submit a form with a SSN or FEIN.

I do not believe this is published on our website.

	Washington
	

	West Virginia
	

	Wisconsin
	 

	Wyoming
	


Additional comments:
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA:
In DC we refund duplicate or erroneous payments. 

We have procedures stepped out under our website including refund form. 

See FAQ below for more information:

How can I get refund for my corporate filing?

Pursuant to DC Code Title 29 the following are the instances where refund can be issued:

“Overpayments and duplicate and erroneous payments shall be refunded. A mere change of purpose after the payment of money, as when a party desires to withdraw a filing, shall not entitle a party to a refund.”

If a customer overpaid for any corporate filing, then a refund can be issued. If a customer paid twice for the same filing, then a refund can be issued. If customer made a payment to the Corporations Division that was intended for another party, such as the Licensing Division, Tax Office, or any other party, then refund can be issued.

However, if a customer paid for the filing and received a service, and afterwards wants to cancel the filing a refund may not be issued.

If a customer applied for service but the approval for the request made is still pending, then a customer may contact the Corporations Division to cancel the pending filing and initiate a refund.

In order to get a refund processed, the Corporations Division will need proof of payment, the Work Order ID number, and the refund form (GN-15) filled out completely.  Proof of payment includes a copy of the credit card statement you used for payment or a copy of the canceled check used for payment. The Work Order ID number can be found in your CorpOnline account under the “Services Management” tab. Contact the Corporations Division for more information, or for assistance with initiating a refund.

Request for Refund for Web Transactions Form GN-15 Version 2
Full text of email:
Good afternoon,

I apologize in advance if this is a redundant question!  Does anyone have a formal refund policy?  If yes, is it published on your website?

Thank you for your help!

Maureen

Maureen E. Ewing

Director of Business Services

RI Department of State  |  Secretary of State Nellie M. Gorbea

Email: mewing@sos.ri.gov  | Website:  www.sos.ri.gov  | Twitter: @RISecState

148 W. River Street, Providence RI | 401-222-3040
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